

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JANET A. RILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ELKHART COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

ROBIN REMLEY
LAW OFFICE OF ROBIN REMLEY, LLC
270 N. Main St., Suite A
Crown Point, IN 46307
(219) 961-5415

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
Factual Background	2
Proceedings Below	4
Reasons for Granting The Writ	9
I. There Is An Important Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether A Plaintiff Claiming Discrimination In Hiring Or Promotion Must Prove That The Position In Question Was Filled By A Person Outside His Or Her Protected Group	10
A. There Is A Deeply Entrenched and Well Recognized Circuit Conflict About This Issue	11
B. The Eleventh Circuit Requirement Is Inconsistent With The Decisions of This Court and The Purposes of Fed- eral Anti-Discrimination Laws	21
II. There Is An Important Circuit Conflict Regarding The Standard Governing When Evidence of Comparative Qualifications Will Support A Finding of Discrimination In Hiring Or Promotion	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. There Is A Deeply Entrenched Circuit Conflict About This Issue	26
B. The Seventh Circuit Standard Impermissibly Limits The Protections of Federal Anti-Discrimination Laws.....	35
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle for Resolving Both Questions Presented	37
Conclusion.....	38
Appendix	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, July 22, 2016	1a
Opinion of the District Court for the Northern District of Indiana, September 3, 2015	16a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	46a
Seventh Circuit Decisions Applying the “No Reasonable Person/Clearly Better Qualified” Standard.....	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Reed</i> , 567 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Adams v. Trustees of the University of North Carolina</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Ahmed v. Johnson</i> , 752 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C.Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Alper v. Gallup, Inc.</i> , 499 Fed.Appx. 625 (8th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Alvarado v. Board of Trustees of Montgomery Community College</i> , 928 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Amro v. Boeing Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Andrews v. Bell</i> , 1999 WL 1037602 (4th Cir. Nov. 16, 1999)	16
<i>Arraleh v. County of Ramsey</i> , 461 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. City of Huntsville</i> , 517 Fed.Appx. 857 (11th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Bandi v. Colvin</i> , 618 Fed.Appx. 426 (10th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Barber v. C1 Truck Driver Training, LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Bartlett v. Gates</i> , 421 Fed.Appx. 485 (6th Cir. 2010)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Barrientos v. City of Eagle Pass, Texas</i> , 444 Fed.Appx. 756 (5th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C.Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Caldwell v. State of Washington</i> , 278 Fed.Appx. 773 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Carter v. Chicago State University</i> , 778 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Carter v. George Washington University</i> , 387 F.3d 872 (D.C.Cir. 2004)	17, 29
<i>Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA</i> , 266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Chappell-Johnson v. Powell</i> , 440 F.3d 484 (D.C.Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Christian v. South Carolina Dept. of Labor Li- censing</i> , 2016 WL 3074312 (4th Cir. June 1, 2016)	28
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	9, 23
<i>Cox v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 792 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Culver v. CCL Label, Inc.</i> , 455 Fed.Appx. 625 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Daniel v. Dekalb County School Dist.</i> , 600 Fed.Appx. 632 (11th Cir. 2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Deines v. Texas Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Services</i> , 164 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 1999).....	31, 33
<i>Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph</i> , 752 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1985).....	20, 21
<i>Dishman v. State of Florida, Dept. of Juvenile Justice</i> , 2016 WL 4575558 (11th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016)	31, 32
<i>Dixon v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 578 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Brothers Masonry, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Fisher v. Avande, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	23
<i>Garofalo v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , 745 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Gilbert v. Des Moines Area Community College</i> , 495 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Goosby v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 228 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Grayson v. City of Chicago</i> , 317 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Haas v. Betz Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 866, 1999 WL 451206 (9th Cir. June 23, 1999)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hamilton v. Geithner</i> , 666 F.3d 1344 (D.C.Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Hamilton v. Oklahoma City University</i> , 563 Fed.Appx. 597 (10th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Harrison v. Larue D. Carter Memorial Hospital</i> , 1995 WL 445691 (7th Cir. July 25, 1995)	12
<i>Heiko v. Colombo Sav. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 434 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Hicks v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 1994 WL 408245 (9th Cir. Aug. 4, 1994)	19
<i>Hicks v. Johnson</i> , 755 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Hill v. City of Pine Bluff, Ark.</i> , 696 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Hobbs v. City of Chicago</i> , 573 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2009)	8, 34
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C.Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Holmes v. Alabama Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 591 Fed.Appx. 737 (11th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Hughes v. Derwinski</i> , 967 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Jaburek v. Foxx</i> , 813 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2016)	7, 12
<i>Jaramillo v. Colo. Judicial Dep’t</i> , 427 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Jefferies v. Harris County Community Action Ass’n</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980)	14, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. General Board of Pension & Health Benefits of the United Methodist Church</i> , 733 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Johnson v. Weld County, Colorado</i> , 594 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Jones v. Butler Metropolitan Housing Authority</i> , 40 Fed.Appx. 131 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Jordan v. City of Gary, Ind.</i> , 396 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Kearney v. County of Rockland ex rel. Vanderhof</i> , 185 Fed.Appx. 68 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Kebede v. Radisson Mark Plaza Hotel</i> , 1995 WL 134435 (4th Cir. March 29, 1995)	16
<i>Kidd v. Mando American Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>King v. Virginia Employment Comm’n</i> , 1994 WL 416439 (4th Cir. August 10, 1994)	16
<i>Kinkaid v. City of Omaha</i> , 378 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Lavigne v. Cajun Deep Foundations, L.L.C.</i> , No. 16-464	11
<i>Lindahl v. Air France</i> , 930 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Loberger v. Del-Jen, Inc.</i> , 616 Fed.Appx. 922 (11th Cir. 2015)	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lopez v. Martinez</i> , 240 Fed.Appx. 648 (5th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Lukasiewicz-Kruk v. Greenpoint YMCA</i> , 404 Fed.Appx. 519 (2d Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Lyons v. England</i> , 307 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Manora v. Donahoe</i> , 439 Fed.Appx. 352 (5th Cir. 2011)	30, 31
<i>Margolis v. Tektronix, Inc.</i> , 44 Fed.Appx. 138 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Martin v. City of Atlanta, Georgia</i> , 579 Fed.Appx. 819 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>McCullough v. Real Foods, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Millbrook v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 1169 (7th Cir. 2002)	6, 8, 34
<i>Moss v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Murchison v. Cleco Corp.</i> , 544 Fed.Appx. 556 (5th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Nguyen v. City of Cleveland</i> , 229 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	9, 22
<i>Odom v. Frank</i> , 3 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 1993)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Othman v. City of Country Club Hills</i> , 671 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	9, 24, 36
<i>Philbrook v. Holder</i> , 583 Fed.Appx. 478 (6th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Pitre v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Provenzano v. LCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Revere v. McHugh</i> , 362 Fed.Appx. 993 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Russell v. City of Reno</i> , 289 Fed.Appx. 996 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Santana v. City and County of Denver</i> , 488 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Shelley v. Geren</i> , 666 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Springer v. Convergys Customer Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2007)	31, 32
<i>Stella v. Mineta</i> , 284 F.3d 135 (D.C.Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Suarez v. School Bd. of Hillsborough County, Fla.</i> , 638 Fed.Appx. 897 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Tarin v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 123 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Alexander</i> , 1994 WL 684571 (10th Cir. Oct. 25, 1994).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	23
<i>Teneyck v. Omni Shoreham Hotel</i> , 365 F.3d 1139 (D.C.Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	24, 28, 36
<i>Thomas v. California State Department of Cor- rections</i> , 972 F.2d 1343, 1992 WL 197414 (9th Cir. Aug. 18, 1992).....	28
<i>Thomas v. Trico Products Corp.</i> , 256 Fed.Appx. 658 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Turner v. Honeywell Federal Mfg. and Tech., LLC</i> , 336 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Lee Way Motor Freight</i> , 625 F.2d 918 (10th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Vessels v. Atlanta Ind. School System</i> , 408 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Weathers v. University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill</i> , 477 Fed.Appx. 508 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>White v. Columbus Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 429 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Williams v. Henderson</i> , 129 Fed.Appx. 806 (4th Cir. 2005)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981	4, 7, 10, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b).....	24
Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	4, 9, 12, 21
Family and Medical Leave Act.....	12
Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act	<i>passim</i>
BRIEFS	
Brief for the United States and the Equal Em- ployment Opportunity Commission As Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>O'Connor v. Con- solidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , No. 95-354	11, 23
Brief of the United States As Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , No. 87-107	36

Petitioner Janet A. Riley, respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on July 22, 2016.
